WEST BENGAL STATE FOOD PROCESSING

R

HORTICULTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED (A GOVT. OF WEST BENGAL ENTERPRISE)

BENFISH TOWER (6th Floor) 31, G.N. Block, Sector-V KOLKATA – 700091

NIT No. 249/WBSFPHDCL/1770/2020-21

NOTICE INVITING E- TENDER

Date:15.01.2021

1. Invitation

Online tenders are hereby invited in two bid system from the reputed, experienced and bonafide Contractors /Agencies having sufficient credential and financial capabilities for Execution of the similar nature of work-

STATEMENT OF WORK

Name of the Work	Estimate	Estimated	Earnest	Period of completion
		cos	Money	
Repairing of T. C. Lab	As annexed in	Rs.	20,000/-	Within 21 days from
at Ayeshpur, Nadia	Annexure_I	9,93,049/-	(Rupees twenty	the date of issue of
	_		thousand)only	
			, ,	

2.Scope of Work

- 1. To Repair the T. C. Lab at Ayeshpur, Nadia, as per estimate given in Annexure-I
- 2. To accomplish the work within the stipulated period.

3. Eligibility criteria for participation in the Tender

- I. The Bidder should be a bonafide, experienced and resourceful Proprietorship firm / Partnership firm / Private limited Company / Public Limited Company / Limited Liability partnership/ Co-operative Society / Society Registered in under appropriate provision of applicable laws
- II. The prospective Bidder must have valid Trade license/ Certificate of Enlistment, PAN, GST Registration Certificate, IT return for any two financial/ assessment years within the period from 2016-17 to 2019-20.
- III. The prospective Bidder should have credential of an amount not less than Rs.4,00,000/(Rupees four lakh only) for similar nature of work at any State/Central Government Organization or State/Central Govt. Undertaking or Statutory Body or Local Body or Parastatal or any private enterprise within any year of the last three completed financial years.

IV. The Bidder must have the copy of the Payment Certificate or Work Completion Certificate, as the case may be, issued under the signature of the Competent Authority.

4. Mandatory documents requirement

A. For Technical Proposal

The technical proposal shall contain the signed and scanned copies of the following:

- i. NIT DOCUMENT
- ii. Corrigendum, if any
- iii. Application in Annexure II
- iv. Payment Certificate or Work Completion Certificate as referred in Clause 3 above
- v. PAN Card
- vi. GST Registration Certificate
- vii. Trade License/ Certificate of Enlistment, valid on the last date of submission of bids.
- viii. Income Tax Return for any two financial/ assessment years within the period from 2016 17 to 2019 -2020

THE ABOVE STATED TECHNICAL DOCUMENTS SHOULD BE UPLOADED IN THE RESPECTIVE FOLDERS OF E-TENDER IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER -

S1.	Category Name	Sub-category	Details
No.		Description	
01.	Certificates	Certificates	 a) PAN Card. b) Income Tax Return for any two financial/assessment years within the period from 2016 – 17 to 2019 -2020
			c) GST registrationd) Trade License/ Certificate of Enlistment , valid on the last date of submission of bids.
02.	Company Detail(s)	Company Detail	As Applicable

<u>Failure in submission of any of the above documents may render the Bidder liable to be rejected.</u>

B.For Financial Proposal

The Financial proposal should contain-

Bill of Quantity (BOQ):-The Bidder is to quote the rate in the space marked in the BOQ

The participant will be rejected in case it is uploaded in the folder of Technical Bid

5. Date and Time Schedule

Sl.No.	PARTICULARS	DATE & TIME
1.	Date of uploading (Publishing) of N.I.T. and other Documents(Online)	r 20.01.2021
2.	Documents download start date (Online)	20.01.2021
3.	Bid proposal submission start date (Online)	20.01.2021
4	Documents download end date(Online)	27.01.2021 up to 12.00 P.M.
5.	Bid proposal Submission end date(Online)	27.01.2021 up to 12.00 P.M.
6.	Date & Time of opening of technical bids(Online)	29.01.2021 at 12.00 P.M.
7.	Uploading of Technical Bid Evaluation Sheet	To be notified later
8.	Uploading of Financial Bid Evaluation Sheet	To be notified later

INSTRUCTION TO THE BIDDERS FOR E-TENDERING

Instructions / Guidelines for electronic submission of the tenders online have been annexed for assisting the contractors to participate in e-Tendering.

1. Registration of Bidder:

Any bidder willing to take part in the process of e-Tendering will have to be enrolled & registered with the Government e-Procurement System / Portal:http://www.wbtenders.gov.in

2. Digital Signature Certificate (DSC)

Each bidder is required to obtain a Class-II or Class-III Digital Signature Certificate (DSC) for submission of tenders from the approved service provider of the National Informatics Centre (NIC).

3. Collection of Tender Documents

The intending Bidders can search and download NIT and Tender Document(s) electronically / from the Government e-Procurement System / Portal using the Digital Signature Certificate. This is the only mode of collection of Tender Documents.

4. Submission of Tenders

Tenders are to be submitted online on the website http://www.wbtenders.gov.in in a single folder before the prescribed date and time using the Digital Signature Certificate (DSC). The documents are to be uploaded in the form of virus scanned copy duly signed. The documents will get encrypted (transformed into non readable formats).

5. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD)

Detailed procedure for online submission of Earnest Money Deposit (EMD)

Procedure to be followed for online submission of EMD is as below-

i. Login by Bidder

- a. A Bidder desirous of taking part in the tender invited by the Corporation shall logon to the e-procurement portal of http://www.wbtenders.gov.in using his login ID and password.
- b. He will select the tender to bid and initiate payment of pre-defined EMD / Tender Fees for that tender by selecting from either of the following payment modes:
 - i. Net banking (any of the Banks listed in the ICICI Bank Payment gateway) in case of payment through ICICI Bank payment Gateway.
 - ii. RTGS/NEFT in case of offline payment through bank account in any Bank.

ii. Payment by Net Banking (any listed Bank) through ICICI Bank Payment Gateway

- a. On selection of net banking as the payment mode, the Bidder will be directed to ICICI Bank Payment Gateway webpage (along with a string containing a Unique ID) where he will select the Bank through which he wants to do the transaction.
- b. Bidder will make the payment after entering his Unique ID and password of the Bank to process the transaction.
- c. Bidder will receive a confirmation message regarding success/failure of the transaction.
- d. If the transaction is successful, the amount paid by the Bidder will get credited to the concerned pooling account maintained with the Focal Point Branch of ICICI for collection of EMD/Tender Fees.
- e. If the transaction is failure, the Bidder will again try for payment by going back to the first step.

iii. Payment through RTGS/ NEFT

- a. On selection of RTGS/NEFT as the payment mode, the e-procurement portal will show a pre-filled challan having the details to process RTGS/NEFT transaction.
- b. The Bidder will print the challan and use the pre-filled information to make RTGS/NEFT payment using his bank account.
- c. Once payment is made, the Bidder will come back to the e-procurement portal after expiry of a reasonable time to enable the NEFT/RTGS process to complete, in order to verify the payment made and continue the bidding process.
- d. If verification is successful, the fund will get credited to the concerned Pooling account maintained with the Focal Point Branch of ICICI Bank for collection of EMD/Tender Fees.
- e. Hereafter, the Bidder will go to e-procurement portal for submission of his bid.
- f. But, if the payment verification is unsuccessful, the amount will be returned to the bidder's account.

iv. Refund of Earnest Money Deposit

The Earnest Money of all unsuccessful bidders will be refunded by the WBSFP&HDCL within 30 days. In case of successful Bidder, the Earnest Money deposit will be

converted into Security Deposition. No interest on Earnest Money will be paid by the Corporation.

7. Forfeiture of Earnest Money Deposit will be mandated under the following circumstances

- a. Withdrawal of bid, while bids are under consideration during the tendering period.
- b. Any unilateral revision made by the Bidder during the valid period of offer.
- c. Failure to accept the "Letter of Intent" or execute the Agreement.
- d. Providing false or fabricated information / documents.

8. Clarification of Bidding Document

- a. If there be any discrepancy or obscurity in the meaning of any clause of the bid document or if there be any query of the intending bidder, the bidder shall set forth in writing such discrepancies, doubt, obscurity or queries and submit the same to the Corporation marked to the 'MD, WBSFP&HDCL' at least two days before the last date of submission of bids.
- b. The queries sent by email to **wbsfphdcl@gmail.com** with in stipulated period shall be considered for response.
- c. The clarification given in response to the queries shall be final and binding on the bidder.

9. Amendment of Bidding Document

At any time, prior to the deadline for submission of bids, WBSFP&HDCL may, whether at its own initiative or in response to a clarification requested by a prospective bidder, modify the bidding documents by issuing amendments. Any such amendment shall form the part of the bidding document. Such amendments and clarifications will be published on the same website and also on the website of the Deptt. of Food Processing Industries & Horticulture (http://www.wbfpih.gov.in). Prospective bidders are requested to visit the mentioned websites on a regular basis to keep abreast of any news. WBSFP&HDCL will bear no responsibility or liability for bidders failing to do so.

In order to afford the prospective bidders reasonable time in which to take the amendment into account in preparing their bids, WBSFP&HDCL may extend the deadline for submission of bids. Such amendments, clarifications etc. shall be binding on the bidders and will be given due consideration by the bidders while they submit their bids and invariably enclose such documents as a part of the bid.

10. Site inspection before submission of Tender

Before submitting any bid, the intending bidders are advised to visit the T.C. Lab, Dist.-Nadia, to assess availability of the communication facilities, availability of local labour wage rate in the

locality, etc. which are likely to be involved in preparation of the bid and no claim, whatsoever, will be entertained on these account afterwards.

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. Responsive Bidders

Prospective applicants are advised to note carefully the minimum qualification criteria before tendering the bids. Conditional/incomplete tender will not be accepted under any circumstances. Bidders fulfilling all conditions and criteria set forth and qualifying in the Technical Bid as well as making submission of Financial Bid in stipulated manner shall be considered responsive.

2. Obligation of the bidder:

It shall be deemed that by offering a Bid, the Bidder has:

- a. Made a complete and careful examination of the bidding documents, visited the proposed site, received all relevant information from WBSFP&HDCL;
- b. Satisfied itself about all matters, things and information hereinabove necessary and required for bidding, execution of the agreement in accordance with the bidding documents and performance of all of its obligations there under;
- c. Acknowledged and agreed that ignorance of any of the matters hereinabove shall not be a basis for any claim for compensation, damages, claim for performance of its obligations, loss of profits, etc. from WBSFP&HDCL;
- d. Agreed to be bound by the undertakings submitted by it under and in terms hereof.

3. Cost of Bidding:

The Bidders shall be responsible for all of the costs associated with the preparation of their Bids and their participation in the Bidding Process. WBSFP&HDCL shall not be responsible or in any way liable for such costs, regardless of the conduct or outcome of the Bidding Process.

4. Quoting the rates in BOQ

- i. The Bidder is to quote the rate online in the space marked in the BOQ . No offline Tender will be accepted.
- ii. All Tender prices quoted in the BOQ shall be inclusive of all kind of Taxes, Cess, including transportation, loading and unloading of materials up to the Destination, and execution of work.
- iii. The price should be firm, final and irrevocable and not subject to any change whatsoever even due to increase in cost of materials, other components, labor cost etc. and any changes or imposition of statutory levies till the completion of work as per order.

5. Correctness and sufficiency of rates quoted in the tender:

The contractor shall be deemed to have satisfied himself before tendering as to the correctness and sufficiency of his tender for works and the rates and prices stated in the schedule of the items. The rates and prices quoted shall cover all obligation of the tenderer under the contract and all materials and things necessary for the proper completion and maintenance of the works.

6. Rate Validity

The rate shall remain effective ordinarily up to 90 days from the date of acceptance of Tender which may be extended further with mutual consent between the bidder and WBSFPHDCL unless terminated prematurely at its discretion and satisfaction.

7. Evaluation of Tenders for qualifying in Technical Bid

- i. All Tenders will be evaluated and compared on the basis of the submitted documents. The Tender Inviting and Accepting Authority will determine the eligibility of each bidder through a Tender Committee. The bidders shall have to satisfy all the clauses specified in eligibility criteria.
- ii. Technical proposal will be opened first by the Authorized representative of the WBSFPHDCL electronically using Digital Signature Certificate
- iii. The Bidders may remain present at the office of WBSFPHDCL during opening of Technical Proposals, if they so desire.
- iv. Technical Proposals complete in all respect will only be accepted and qualify for next stage of evaluation.

8. Evaluation of Tender for qualifying in Financial Bid

- i. Financial proposals of only those Bidders declared technically eligible by the Tender Inviting Authority will be opened electronically on the web portal on the prescribed date.
- ii. The encrypted copies will be decrypted and the rates will be downloaded and read out to the Bidders remaining present at that time and to be handed over to the Tender Committee.
- iii. Pursuant to the scrutiny and decision of the Tender Committee, the summary list of eligible Bidders whose Financial Proposals will be considered will be uploaded in the web portal.
- iv. Lowest quoted rate shall normally be accepted. However, the Tender Inviting Authority reserves the right to accepting a bid other than the lowest on a specific ground to be recorded in writing.

9. Penalty for suppression / distortion of fact

Applicants can also be asked to furnish additional information / confirmation in connection with verification of the documents submitted by them, if deemed necessary.

If any bidder fails to produce the original hard copies of the documents, or any other documents on demand of the Tender Committee within a specified time frame or if any deviation is detected in the hard copies from the uploaded soft copies or if there is any suppression, the bidder will be suspended / debarred / blacklisted / disqualified from participating in the tenders of the WBSFP&HDCL for a period of 3 (Three) years. In addition, his Earnest Money Deposit will stand forfeited. Besides, WBSFP&HDCL may take appropriate legal action against such defaulting bidder.

10. Right to accept any bid and/or to reject any or all bids

The Corporation reserves the right to accept or reject any or all bids and to annul the tendering process and all bids prior to issue work order, without thereby, incurring any liability to the affected Bidder or Bidders or any liability to inform the Bidder of the ground for such action

11. Award of Contract:

Immediate offer finalization of the tender, the LOI will be issued to the L-1 bidder and he will in turn submit the LOA to the WBSFP&HDCL within 3 days from the date of issue of LOI and execute the Agreement with the WBSFP&HDCL following which the work order will be issued.

12. Period of Completion of work-

The successful bidders shall complete the same within 21(twenty one) days from the date of issue of work order.

13. Variation, Omission, Addition & Alteration:

The Contractor shall not modify the work except under direction in writing by the WBSFP&HDCL. The quantities provided in the Schedule of work are provisional only, which may vary up to any extent or may be deleted altogether. The quoted rate of each item shall remain firm till completion of contract. The WBSFP&HDCL reserves the right to alter, amend and omit or otherwise vary the quantities as may be necessary but such variation will be limited to $\pm 25\%$ (plus or minus twenty five percent) of the contract price. Payment shall be made as per actual execution.

14. Supplementary Works:

Whenever supplementary works become unavoidable for completion of the work in all respect, the Contractor shall bring the matter to the notice of the Controlling Officer and submit their proposal. However the controlling Officer shall have the right to advise the contractor to proceed with such item(s) of work. Rates for supplementary item shall be arrived at as given hereunder:

- a. The rates of all supplementary items shall be decided on pro-rata basis from the existing items in the contract.
- b. When Clause (a) is not applicable, the rate shall be taken from P.W.D.(W.B.) schedule of rates for building works, sanitary works, plumbing works & PWD(WB)(Roads) schedule prevailing at the time of submission of bids plus / minus the contractual rate of quotation.
- c. Regarding finalization of rate of non-scheduled item(s), the decision of the Controlling Officer shall be final and binding upon the Contractors.

15. . Delay in work

It is emphasized by the Corporation and understood by the bidder that the period of the work, stipulated in the work order is the essence of the tender. It is admitted by the bidder that any delay in completion of work may obviate the necessity of work and thereby affect the interest of the Corporation. If the reason of delay is beyond the control of the Bidder, then it should be communicated to the Corporation in writing for its necessary intervention.

16. Extension of Time:

An extension of time without imposition of liquidated damage, may be granted for delay in execution of work provided there is no fault whatsoever on the part of the contractor. Such extension may only be granted on the basis of application to be submitted by the contractor who has to establish that the extension of time required by him is not due to his fault.

17. Liquidated Damage:

If the Contractor fails to complete the work within the time prescribed herein or extended time for completion, then the Contractor shall pay to the WBSFP&HDCL a sum amounting to 2 ½% (two and half percent) of the value of works as liquidated damages of such default for every week or part of a week which shall-elapse between the time prescribed or extended time, as the case may be and the date of completion of the works subject to a maximum of 10% (ten percent) of the total contract price.

The payment for deduction of such damages shall not relieve the contractor from his obligation to complete the works or from any other his obligations and liabilities under the contract.

18. Quality of Work / Material and Mode of Measurement:

As regards specification of materials, execution of work and the mode of measurement relevant stipulation of P.W.D. Schedule of rates, (applicable at site of work) in this respect will be applicable. The contractor shall arrange and provide all necessary facilities along with necessary manpower for inspection, testing and measurement of work at his own cost.

19. **Defective Materials:**

If in the option of the Engineer-in-charge, any of the materials brought to the site for use are not of the quality or kind specified in the contract and / or are unfit for the works, he shall be at liberty to order the removal of the said materials and the contractor shall remove the same within 24 (twenty four) hours after notice has been given to him and if he fails to remove them within the time, the Engineer may cause them to be removed anywhere at the risk of the Contractor and any cost incurred in so doing shall be deducted from the dues payable to the contractor under the contract.

20. Security Money:

The Successful tenderer within 3 (three) days of receipt of LOI / order, shall submit his unconditional acceptance in writing failing which the WBSFP& HDCL shall have the right to terminate the LOI / Order as per rule and earnest money, submitted along with the tender will be forfeited. On receiving tenderer's acceptance for the work, the earnest money deposited with the tender will be automatically converted to form a part of security money deposited. An additional sum of security money, if required, shall be deposited by the tenderer to constitute initial security money of 2% (two percent) of ordered value. Further additional security money shall be deducted from the progressive bills at 8% (eight percent) of each such bill so that the total deduction together with 2% (two percent) Security money already taken shall constitute not less than 10% (ten percent) of the total value of works as actually done. All security money shall be refunded after expiry of the period of maintenance which shall be 6 (six) months normally, if not otherwise mentioned in the work order) after completion of the work. This period of maintenance shall be counted from the date of completion of work.

21. Defect Liability Period:

The term 'Defect Liability Period' shall mean the period of 6 (six) months from the date of completion of the work. If any defect is found within the defect liability period, the contractor shall be liable to rectify / replace the material at their own cost and responsibility. Defects / rectification work so notified shall have to be attended and completed satisfactorily within 15 (fifteen) days. For faithful & due fulfillment of all obligations, this defect liability period shall be covered by the Security money already retained from the contractor. After completion of Defect liability period, and on completion of satisfactory rectification of defect, if any reported within the defect liability period, and on receipt of the application

from the contractor, concerned engineer of the work shall recommend for refund of the Security money.

22. Force Majeure:

The contractor shall not be liable to pay any liquidated damage for delay / failure to perform the contract for reasons of force majeure such fire, flood, epidemics, quarantine restriction, strikes, freight embargos and provided that the contractor shall within 10 (ten) days from beginning of such delay notify the WBSFP&HDCL in writing of the cause of delay. The WBSFP&HDCL shall verify the fact and grant such extension as found to be justified without imposing liquidated damage.

The WBSFP&HDCL shall not be responsible or liable to pay any compensation for any interruption in work at the site due to strike, lockout, riot, earthquake, flood, cyclone or civil commotion or any other force of accident due to any reason beyond control. The WBSFP&HDCL shall not be held responsible to or liable to pay for any interruption in your work at the site arising out of resistance from the local public due to any resistance towards work.

23. Grounds for Disqualification

- i. During scrutiny or at any stage of bidding process or even after issuance of work order, if it comes to the notice of the Tender Inviting Authority that the Bidder has wilfully made any misleading or false representation in the documents/ statements and attachments submitted as the proof of the qualification requirements
- ii. If the Bidder fails to complete the work as stipulated in the work order / revised order issued in changed circumstances due to his own fault/ inconvenience

Then in both the cases, the Corporation shall reserve the right to forfeit the Earnest Money deposited by the Bidder and also debar him from participation in the Tender process of the Corporation for the next 3(three) consecutive years.

24. Disputes

Any dispute arising out of non-compliance of any Terms and Conditions of the Tender, it shall be referred to sole Arbitrator, who shall be appointed by the Corporation in accordance and subject to the provision of the Arbitration and Conciliation (Amendments)Act, 2015.

The place of Arbitration will be Kolkata and the language shall be English. The Award of the Arbitrator shall be binding on both the parties. All disputes and Court cases are subject to the Jurisdiction of the Calcutta High Court only.

25. Negotiations

It is clarified that normally no rate negotiation will be done and therefore the Bidders should quote their lowest prices only, however, the Corporation may negotiate the rates with the L1 Bidder in exigencies, if required to do so.

26. Payment of Bill

- i. Progressive R/A bills, against the prayer of the contactor, for an amount of minimum 20% (twenty percent) of the ordered value or as deemed justified by the Controlling Officer shall be released against certification of the Concerned Engineer . The bill shall be released within 45 (forty five) days of its submission. The final bill shall be released on completion of the work in all respect and fulfillment of all contractual obligations by the contractor
- ii. Concerned Statutory deduction, if any, will be deducted from the Bidder's bill.

MANAGING DIRECTOR WBSFP&HDCL



WEST BENGAL STATE FOOD PROCESSING & HORTICULTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD.

ESTIMATE FOR REPAIRING T. C. LAB AT AYESHPUR FARM, NADIA

AREA OF TWO STOREYED STRUCTURE AT PLINTH LEVEL = 524.72 SQ. M. (5648 SQ. FT.)

(3046 3Q. F1.)							
SL. NO.	PAGE R		DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	QUANTIT Y	UNI T	RATE / UNIT	AMOUN T (Rs.)
1	PWD (B)	P - 10 It - 1	Dismantling all types of masonry excepting cement concrete plain or reinforced, stacking serviceable materials at site and removing rubbish as directed within a lead of 75 m. a) In ground floor including roof.	3.450	Cum.	447.00	1542.15
2	PWD (B)	P - 10 It - 2	Dismantling all types of plain cement concrete works, stacking serviceable materials at site and removing rubbish as directed within a lead of 75 m. In ground floor including roof. (b) above 150 mm. thick	7.168	Cum.	1417.00	10157.06
3	PWD (B)	P - 11 It - 10	Stripping off worn out plaster and raking out joints of walls, celings etc. upto any height and in any floor including removing rubbish within a lead of 75m as directed.	334.646	Sq. M.	19.00	6358.27
4	PWD (B)	P - 1 It - 2	Earth work in excavation of foundation trenches or drains, in all sorts of soil (including mixed soil but excluding laterite or sandstone) including removing, spreading or stacking the spoils within a lead of 75 m. as directed. The item includes necessary trimming the sides of trenches, levelling, dressing and ramming the bottom, bailing out water as required complete. (a) Depth of excavation not	9.375	Cum.	119.27	1118.16

(B) 13 in posts, postplates, rafters, It - partition etc., sorting and stacking 19 serviciable materials at site and removing rubbish as directed.	78.00 61.00	88.40 5595.50
(B) 13 in posts, postplates, rafters, It - partition etc., sorting and stacking 19 serviciable materials at site and removing rubbish as directed. 6 PWD P - Single Brick Flat Soling of picked 15.500 Sq. 3		
It - partition etc., sorting and stacking 19 serviciable materials at site and removing rubbish as directed. 6 PWD P - Single Brick Flat Soling of picked 15.500 Sq. 3	61.00	5595.50
19 serviciable materials at site and removing rubbish as directed. 6 PWD P - Single Brick Flat Soling of picked 15.500 Sq. 3	61.00	5595.50
6 PWD P - Single Brick Flat Soling of picked 15.500 Sq. 3	61.00	5595.50
	61.00	5595.50
(B) 14 jhama bricks including ramming M.		
It - and		
1 dressing bed to proper level and		
filling joints with local sand.		
	761.00	9726.72
(B) 23 jhama khoa (30 mm size)		
It - excluding shuttering		
1 In ground floor and foundation.		
(a) 1:3:6 proportion	112.00	15264.66
	113.00	15264.66
(B) 15 cement mortar (1:6)		
It - (a) In foundation and plinth		
	36.00	3588.00
(B) 16 class bricks in cement mortar (1:4) M.	30.00	3366.00
It - in		
16 ground floor.		
<u> </u>	94.00	64921.32
(B) 189 with sand and cement mortar M.	,	0.521.62
It - including rounding off or		
1 chamfering corners as directed and		
raking out joints including		
throating, nosing and drip course,		
scaffolding/staging where		
necessary (Ground		
floor).[Excluding cost of chipping		
over concrete surface]		
ii) With 1:4 cement mortar		
(a) 20 mm thick plaster		
11 PWD P - Supplying, fitting & fixing UPVC		
(B) 212 pipes A- Type and fittings		
It - conforming to 21 IS:13592-1992 with all necessary		
clamps nails, including making		
holes in		
walls, floor etc. cutting trenches in		
any soil through masonry concrete		
structures etc if necessary and		
mending good damages including		
joining with		
jointing materails (Spun Yarn,		
Valamoid/Bitumen/M-Seal etc)		
complete.		

			A) UPVC Pipes: (ii) 110 mm. Dia.	12.000	M.	251.00	3012.00
			B) UPVC Fittings: b) Plain Y (ii) 110 mm. Dia	2.000	Each	172.00	344.00
			B) UPVC Fittings: c) Bend 87.5 degree (ii) 110 mm. Dia	2.000	Each	140.00	280.00
12	PWD (B)	P - 192 It - 15	Neat cement punning about 1.5mm thick in wall, dado, window sill, floor etc. NOTE:Cement 0.152 cu.m per100 sq.m.	529.880	Sq. M.	34.00	18015.92
13	PWD (B)	P - 42 It - 36	Hire and labour charges for shuttering with centering and necessary staging upto 4 m using approved stout props and thick hard wood planks of approved thickness with required bracing for concrete slabs, beams and columns, lintels curved or straight including fitting, fixing and striking out after completion of works (upto roof of ground floor) (a) 25 mm to 30 mm thick wooden shuttering as per decision & direction of Engineer-In-Charge.	10.260	Sq. M.	335.00	3437.10
14	PWD (B)	P - 26 It - 10	Ordinary Cement concrete (mix 1:1.5:3) with graded stone chips (20 mm nominal size) excluding shuttering and reinforcement if any, in ground floor as per relevant IS codes. (i) Pakur Variety	34.575	Cum.	4657.00	161015.7 8
15	PWD (B)	P - 43 It - 40	Reinforcement for reinforced concrete work in all sorts of structures including distribution bars, stirrups, binders etc initial straightening andremoval of loose rust (if necessary), cutting to requisite length, hooking andbending to correct shape, placing in proper position and binding with 16gauge black annealed wire at every intersection, complete as per drawingand direction. (a) For works in foundation and upto roof of ground floor/upto 4 m(i) Tor steel/Mild SteelI. SAIL/TATA/RINL	0.440	MT	67169.0	29554.36

16	PWD (B)	P - 64 It - 35	Supplying, fitting & fixing 1st quality Ceramic tiles in walls and floors to match with the existing work & 4 nos. of key stones (10mm) fixed with araldite at the back of each tile & finishing the joints with white cement mixed with colouring oxide if required to match the colour of tiles including roughening of concrete surface, if necessary or by synthetic adhesive & grout materials etc. (A) Floor With Sand Cement Mortar (1:4) 20 mm thick & 2 mm thick cement slurry at back side of tiles using cement @ 2.91 Kg/Sq.m & joint filling using white cement slurry @ 0.20kg/Sq.m. (a) Area of each tile upto 0.09 Sq.m (i) Coloured decorative	98.750	Sq. M.	755.00	74556.25
17	PWD (B)	P - 198 It - 5	Rendering the Surface of walls and ceiling with White Cement base WATER PROOF wall putty of approved make & brand.(1.5 mm thick)	334.646	Sq. M.	122.00	40826.81
18	PWD (B)	P - 202 It - 8	Painting with oil type wood preservative of approved brand & make. (b) Two coats	1354.530	Sq. M.	40.00	54181.20
19	PWD (B)	P - 201 It - 3	(B) Painting with superior quality aluminium paint of approved make and brand including smoothening surface by sand papering etc. on steel surface: (b) Two coats	41.230	Sq. M.	57.00	2350.11
20	PWD (B)	P - 201 It - 4	Applying Acrylic Emulsion Paint of approved make and brand on walls and ceiling including sand papering in intermediate coats including putty (to be done under specific instruction of Superintending Engineer): (Two coats) i) Standard Quality	1259.470	Sq. M.	62.00	78087.14

21	PWD (B)	P - 12 It - 13	Removal of rubbish, earth etc. from the working site and disposal of the same beyond the compound, in conformity with the Municipal / Corporation Rules for such disposal, loading into truck and cleaning the site in all respect as per direction of Engineer in charge	90.620	Cum.	166.00	15042.92
22	PWD (B)	P - 239 It - 2	Labour charge for fabrication and installation of composite door, window, partitions made from annodized extruded alloy aluminium sections for the following units:- (B) Partly glazed partly panelled or fully glazed single leaf alunminium swing door made of extruded and annodized alloy aluminium sections, fabrication including cutting to proper shape and size, drilling and aligning, fitted with heavy duty hydraulic action floor sping placed in the floor with mending damages, with top pin assembly of approve make and brand, fitted with in built locking arrangement, flush bolt, glazing clips and all other necessary fittings, fixtures, adhesives and joineries, cutting glass of approved make to requisite shape and size fitting with dry set neoprene or EPDM gasketing, cutting to requisite shape and size panel board (prelaminated particle block) fixing them with glazing clips as per drawing, specification and	12.600	Sq. M.	1281.00	16140.60
23	PWD (B)	P - 239 It - 2	direction of Engineer in charge. Labour charge for fabrication and installation of composite door, window, partitions made from annodized extruded alloy aluminium sections for the following units:- I) For partitions using section of size: a) 63.50 mm x 38.10 mm	36.000	Sq. M.	728.00	26208.00

24 PW (B)		Supplying heavy duty hydraulic double action floor spring along with top pin/set of pivots conforming to IS: 6315 or any approved make as per direction of Engineer in charge.	6.000	Each	1729.00	10374.00
25 PW (B)	D P - 125 It - 15	Supplying, Fitting & Fixing 30 mm thick Factory made solid Panel PVC DoorShutter consisting of outer frame made out of M.S. tubes of 19 gauge thickness and size 19 mmx19 mm for styles, top and bottom rails, M.S. frame shall have cost of steel primers of approved make and manufacture, M.S. frame covered with 5 mm th. heat moulded PVC "C" channel of size 30 mm th, 70 mm width out of which 50 mm shall be flat and 20 mm shall be tapered in 45 degree angle on either sides forming styles; and 5 mm th. 95 mm wide PVC sheet out of which 75 mm shall be flat and 20 mm tapered in 45 degree on the inner side to form top & bottom rail and 115 mm wide PVC sheet out of which 75mm shall be flat and 20 mm shall be tapered on both sides to form lock rail. Top, bottom and lock rails shall be provided either side of the panel with 10 mm (5 mmx2) th.,20 mm wide cross PVC sheet as gap insert for top rail and bottom rail. Paneling of 5 mm th. both side PVC sheet to be fitted in the M.S. frame welded/sealed to the styles &rails with 7 mm (5 mm+2 mm) th.x15 mm wide PVC sheet beading on inner side and joined together with solvent cement adhesive. An additional 5 mm th. PVC strip of 20 mm which is to be stuck on the interior side of the "C" channel using PVC solvent adhesive etc. complete excluding all necessary hardwares as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.In ground floor.	16.000	Sq. M.	1943.00	31088.00

26	PWD (B)	P - 233 It - 1	Supplying profiles of required section made of Aluminium Alloy Extrusions conforming to IS: 732-1983 and IS: 1285-1975; Annodized (with required film thickness and specified colour / natural) matt finished conforming to IS: 1868-1983 for fabrication of composit door, sliding & casement windows, partitions, formed of basic sections of any ISI embossed / certified make and brand as per direction of Engineer - In- Charge. (Payment will be made on finished length of the work). (A) In 10-12 Micron thickness Annodizing film I) Natural white k) Movable door shutter. i) Door frame. (Top & sides).	30.000	M	315.00	9450.00
			, <u>,</u>				
			ii) Shutter : Top rail.	6.000	M	304.00	1824.00
			ii) Shutter : Bottom rail.	6.000	M	448.00	2688.00
			ii) Shutter : Lock rail	6.000	M	377.00	2262.00
			ii) Shutter: Door vertical.	24.000	M	332.00	7968.00
			ii) Shutter : Glazing cleap.	18.000	M	50.00	900.00
27	PWD (B)	P - 233 It - 1	Supplying profiles of required section made of Aluminium Alloy Extrusions conforming to IS: 732-1983 and IS: 1285-1975; Annodized (with required film thickness and specified colour / natural) matt finished conforming to IS: 1868-1983 for fabrication of composit door, sliding & casement windows, partitions, formed of basic sections of any ISI embossed / certified make and brand as per direction of Engineer - In- Charge. (Payment will be made on finished length of the work). (A) In 10-12 Micron thickness Annodizing film II) Coloured j) Fixed partitions. (Unsupported length of vertical				

28	PWD	P -	member more than 1.5 mtr.or both ends of vertical member restrained but panels more than 0.9 Sq.m) i) Top, bottom & side member ii) Intermediate member. iii) Glazing clip. Supplying bubble free float glass of	24.000 36.000 36.000 30.000	M M M Sq.	481.00 500.00 48.00 398.00	11544.00 18000.00 1728.00 11940.00
	(B)	243 It - 9	approved make and brand conforming to IS: 2835-1987.i) 4mm thick clear glass.		M.		
29	PWD (B)	P - 243 It - 12	Supplying 4 lever mortice lock or any approved make and brand as per direction of the Engineer- in - Charge. ii) 100 mm.	6.000	Each	212.00	1272.00
30	PWD (B)	P - 204 It - 6	(b) Washing & cleaning the wall surface & ceiling by soft detergent powder & soft water & render the surface free of dust, stain etc.	1977.350	Sq. M.	7.00	13841.45
31	PWD (S)	P - 12 It - 19(I)	Supplying, fitting and fixing PVC pipes of approved make of Schedule 80 (medium duty) conforming to ASTMD - 1785 and threaded to match with GI Pipes as per IS: 1239 (Part - I). with all necessary accessories, specials viz. socket, bend, tee, union, cross, elbo, nipple, longscrew, reducing socket, reducing tee, short piece etc. fitted with holder bats clamps, including cutting pipes, making threads, fitting, fixing etc. complete in all respect including cost of all necessary fittings as required, jointing materials and two coats of painting with approved paint in any position above ground. (Payment will be made on the centre line measurements of total pipe line including all specials. No separate payment will be made for accesories, specials. Payment for painting will be made seperately) (a) For Exposed Work PVC Pipes (Dia)				

Rs.Nine Lakh Ninety Three Thousand Forty Nine Only				GRAND TOTAL		993049. 00	
TOTAL (IN WORDS):				R/O			0.06
							993048.9 4
				Co	ontingen	cies @3%	28645.64
				Cess @1%		9548.55	
Rat	es quoted f	from F	PWD schedule (W.E.F 01.11.2017)	Sub-Total		954854.7 5	
				GST @12%			102305.8 7
				Total			852548.8 8
34	1 WD (8)	42 It - 6	stainless steel sink complete with waste fittings and two coats of painting of C.I. brackets. (a) Sink only (i) 530 mm X 430 mm x 180 mm	6.000	Lacii	3263.00	
33	PWD (S)	P - 37 It - 6	Supplying P.V.C. water storage tank of approved quality with closed top with lid (Black) - Multilayer (f) 3000 litre capacity Supplying, fitting and fixing	8.000	Each	15635.0 0 3285.00	46905.00 26280.00
32	PWD (S)	P - 6 It - 7	20 mm 40 mm Supplying, fitting and fixing bib cock or stop cock. (a) (ii) Chromium plated Bib Cock long body with wall flange with aerator (Equivalent to Code No. 512 & Model - Tropical / Sumthing Special of ESSCO or similar brand)	8.000 10.000 12.000	M M Each	129.00 292.00 659.00	1032.00 2920.00 7908.00
			15 mm	12.000	M	101.00	1212.00

Annexure -II

Application for participation in Technical bid

To, The Managing Director WBSFP&HDCL Benfish Tower (6th floor) 31, G.N, Salt Lake Kolkata- 700091

Sub: Repairing T. C. Lab at Ayeshpur, Nadia

Ref. No.249/WBSFPHDCL/1770/2020-21Date: 15P.01.2021

Sir/Madam,

Having examined the terms & conditions of the above NIT, I do hereby submit the following information and relevant documents for furtherance of my proposal for participation in the tender -

Eligibility Particulars

Sl.No.	Particulars	Details thereof		
1.	Name of the Bidder			
2.	a) Full Office address			
	b) E-Mail I.D.			
	c) Mobile No.			
3.	Name of the contact person with Mobile Number			
4.	Documents to be submitted by the Bidder (Scanned copies to be uploaded)	Whether uploaded (Yes / No)		
	a. NIT documents including corrigendum, if any			
	b. E.M.D.			
	c. Payment certificate/ work completion certificate			

	d. GST Registration Certificate
	e. PAN Card
	f. Trade License/ Certificate of Enlistment Valid on the last date of submission of bids.
	g. Income Tax Return for any two financial / assessment years within the period from 2016-17 to 2019 – 20
5	Any other points considered to furnish

UNDERTAKING

- i. I undertake that all of the above information and documents furnished against the prescribed columns are true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
- ii. I have also gone through all the terms & conditions meticulously and I undertake to comply with same sacrosanctly.
- iii. The rate quoted by me will be valid and binding upon me for the entire period as stipulated in the NIT
- iv. I undertake that I have not been debarred/ delisted by any State/Central Government Organization or State/Central Govt. Undertakings or Statutory Bodies or Local Bodies or Parastatals during the last three consecutive years up to the last date of submission of Tender.

Date:	Signature of the Applicant
Place	